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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE: July 8, 2025 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Helen Miller, Planner 

RE: Petition Number:       2025-24 

Applicant: Leonel Aguilera 

Status of Applicant: Owner 

Location: 217 Union Street (Council District #5) 

Request: Variation to reduce the front yard setback to allow a 

covered front porch 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting the following variation to allow construction of a covered front 

porch on their existing residence at 217 Union Street: 

 

• Variation to reduce the required front yard setback from 30 feet to 16.6 feet 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on this variation request. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject site is approximately 8,650 square feet and contains a two-story residence 

built around 1880. The house has an existing 6-foot by 5-foot covered front porch with a 

gable roof. The property is in the R-2 (single-family residential) zoning district, which has 

a required front yard setback of 30 feet. The existing porch and house have 

nonconforming front yard setbacks: the porch is set back around 18.7 feet and the front 

wall of the house is set back 23.7 feet from the front property line. Section 47-17.22 (3) 

Non-conforming Structures of the Zoning Ordinance allows pre-existing nonconformities 

to remain as long as the structures are not enlarged or altered in a way that increases 

their nonconformity. 

 

The property is located in the East Side National Register Historic District. Properties in 

a national register historic district are not required to meet historic preservation standards 

when being renovated although staff typically works with property owners on proposed 

projects to ensure the most appropriate design. 
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Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The property is located in the Eastside neighborhood and surrounded mainly by 

residential uses. The area is part of the East Side National Register Historic District, which 

is one of the City’s oldest neighborhoods and contains a variety of residential architectural 

styles from the later half of the 19th century. Most other homes on the 200 block of Union 

Street have partial or full-width covered front porches. The property across the street at 

222 Union Street received approval of a front yard setback variation in 2017 to construct 

a full-width covered front porch. 

 

The zoning and land use for the properties immediately adjacent to the site are as follows: 

 

• North:  R-2 (single-family residential), church parking lot 

• South: R-3 (one- and two-family residential), residence 

• East:  R-2 (single-family residential), vacant 

• West:  R-3 (one- and two-family residential), vacant 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-6.4 R-2 District Yard and Lot Requirements 

• Section 47-19.8 Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

The approval of the requested variation would allow the owner to construct a 20-foot-wide 

by 7-foot-deep covered front porch on their two-story residence at 217 Union Street. The 

new porch would replace an existing smaller porch. The petitioner needs a variation 

because the new porch would have a setback of 16.6 feet from the property line, and the 

required front yard setback in the R-2 district is 30 feet. According to the petitioner, the 

existing porch needs to be repaired, and they would like to rebuild it as a larger porch that 

will be similar to other porches on the block. A rendering of the proposed porch is shown 

in Figure 1. Examples of existing residences with porches on the block are shown in 

Figure 3. A plat of survey is included in the staff report packet. 

 

Staff finds that the request meets the following criteria for variations: the house has an 

existing nonconforming setback such that the owners could not build a wider roofed porch 

without a variation. The existing porch is only large enough to serve as a landing; the 

construction of a bigger porch will create more useful space and be similar to other homes 

on the block. The proposed design of the porch, as shown in Figure 1, is in character with 

the existing home and other homes in the area. 

 

Conditions  

None 
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Figure 1: Rendering of the proposed 20’ x 7’ front porch 
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Figure 2: 217 Union Street, view west from Union Street (July 2025) 
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Figure 3: Existing residences with porches on the 200 block of Union Street (April 2025) 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 

  

 




